April 9, 1997

Pam Lawrence, Deputy Clerk

Office of the City Clerk

City of Bakersfield

1501 Truxtun Avenue

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-97-054
Dear Ms. Lawrence:

You have requested advice concerning the conflict of interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your inquiry is general in nature, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).


QUESTION
The City of Bakersfield recently amended its conflict of interest code.  You are inquiring if individuals in positions that are no longer designated in the city’s code are required to file leaving office statements.


CONCLUSION
If a position is deleted from the city’s conflict of interest code, individuals in positions no longer designated in the city’s code must file leaving office statements for the period beginning the day after the closing date of the last statement filed through the effective date of the code amendment.


DISCUSSION

The Act requires local government agencies, including cities, to adopt conflict of interest codes that specifically enumerate the positions within the code that make or participate in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  Agencies are required to amend their codes when changes are necessitated by changed circumstances.  (Section 87300, 87306 et seq.)

Section 87302 specifies that a designated employee who leaves office shall file, within 30 
days of leaving office, a statement disclosing reportable investments, business positions, interests in real property, and income held or received at any time during the period between the closing date of the last statement required to be filed and the date of leaving office.  Therefore, an individual whose position is no longer designated in a code is deemed to have left a position that is not making or participating in the making of governmental decisions and is required to file a leaving office statement of economic interests.

If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Dixie Howard

       Political Reform Consultant

       Technical Assistance Division

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





